on-year increase in income from participations from the profit transfer of Amprion Offshore GmbH,

which operates as a separate IFRS 8 reporting segment Offshore Grid Connections. The increase is

due primarily to higher proceeds from capital costs for investment measures and the capital cost

comparison, as well as higher capitalised construction overheads due to continued high invest-

ment activities. Earnings were weighed down by investment-related higher depreciation and

amortisation as well as higher personnel expenses due to the further increase in the number of

employees.

Under HGB, a significantly lower result is reported for the 2024 financial year than under IFRS.

This is mainly because regulatory claims and obligations may not be recognised under IFRS.

In the previous year’s group management report, a moderate decline in net profit was forecast

as a financial performance indicator for the HGB annual result. The comparatively significant

improvement in earnings resulted in particular from the refinancing of regulatory costs and the

optimised debt financing.

AMPR ION   F IN AN CIA L  RE P OR T  2024

22

Financial situation

IFRS Group Financial Statements

in € million  2024  2023  Change

Cash flow from operating activities  1,550.0  – 3,175.2  4,725.2

Cash flow from investing activities  – 3,927.3  – 2,855.2  – 1,072.1

Cash flow from financing activities  2,477.5  808.4  1,669.1

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  100.3  – 5,221.9  5,322.2

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  411.8  311.5  100.3

Cash flow from operating activities improved significantly compared to the previous year. The

increase is due to the EEG compensation mechanism and the financing of the EEG system from

the German federal budget. As a result of this financing via EEG federal subsidies, large-volume

positive or negative EEG liquidity holdings are no longer to be expected in the future. In the

previous year, the elimination of the EEG levy from 1 July 2022 and the associated reduction in

the EEG liquidity reserve led to a significant cash outflow.

Cash flow from investing activities is characterised by the increased investments in the Trans-

[…]

against the future amortization of the regulatory carrying amounts of the relevant assets over

their regulatory useful lives.

The effects of the change in accounting policies described have been taken into account

retrospectively, although this did not have any material impact on the opening balances of the

previous year. The comparative figures for the 2023 financial year have been restated as if the

amended accounting policy had already been applied in that year. Accordingly, the 2023

consolidated net income would have been reduced by €17.1 million. Without the change in

accounting policy, the consolidated net income for the period in the 2024 financial year would

have been €48.6 million higher.

CO NS O L IDATE D F INA NC IA L STAT E MEN TS   N OT ES

101

The effects of the change in accounting policy on the affected line items of the consolidated

balance sheet and the consolidated income statement for the reporting year and the previous

year have been summarised in the following table:

Adjustments to line items in the Consolidated income statement

  2024  2023

in € million
before

adjustments  adjustments
after

adjustments
before

adjustments  adjustments
after

adjustments

Financial result  – 39.1  – 71.2  – 110.3  – 29.3  – 25.1  – 54.4

of which financial expenses  – 61.6  – 71.2  – 132.8  – 54.0  – 25.1  – 79.0

Earnings before taxes (EBT)  1,124.1  – 71.2  1,052.9  1,401.2  – 25.1  1,376.1

Corporate income tax rate   31.73 %   31.67 %

Income taxes  – 370.8  22.6  – 348.2  – 451.4  7.9  – 443.5

Consolidated net income  753.3  – 48.6  704.7  949.8  – 17.1  932.6

Adjustments to line items in the Consolidated balance sheet

  31 Dec. 2024  31 Dec. 2023

in € million
before

adjustments  adjustments
after

adjustments
before

adjustments  adjustments
after

adjustments

Property, plant and equipment  14,230.8  – 96.3  14,134.5  10,422.4  – 25.1  10,397.4

Deferred tax liabilities  1,175.2  – 30.5  1,144.6  987.1  – 7.9  979.2

Retained earnings  2,446.2  – 17.1  2,429.1  1,666.4  0.0  1,666.4

AMPR ION   FIN AN CIA L  RE P OR T  2024

102

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME
STATEMENT, CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME,
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AND
CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
OF THE AMPRION GROUP

[1] Group revenue

Breakdown of revenues
The table below shows the total amount of consolidated Group revenue from contracts with

customers broken down by revenue source and timing of revenue recognition, as well as the

total of miscellaneous revenues. In addition, the revenues of the two Group segments recognised

in accordance with IFRS (see Note [26], Segment reporting) are reconciled to the corresponding

Group Revenues:

Breakdown of revenues

Financial year from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024

  Segments

in € million

Transmission
system

operation
Offshore grid

connection
Other/

consolidation
Total

consolidated

Revenue from grid fees and grid connection  4,308.8  0.0  0.0  4,308.8

Revenue from system services  895.1  0.0  0.0  895.1

Revenue from offshore grid business  117.2  0.0  0.0  117.2

Other revenues  85.9  3.3  0.0  89.1

Inter-segment revenue  202.9  117.2  – 320.1  0.0

Total revenue from contracts with customers  5,609.8  120.5  – 320.1  5,410.3

of which control is transferred to a customer
at a point in time

 111.4  0.0  0.0  111.4

of which control is transferred to a customer
over time

 5,498.4  0.0  – 320.1  5,298.8

Revenue from operating leases  58.1  0.0  0.0  58.1

Congestion revenue  167.0  0.0  0.0  167.0

Miscellaneous revenues  225.0  0.0  0.0  225.0

Total revenue  5,834.8  120.5  – 320.1  5,635.3

CO NS O L IDATE D F INA NC IA L STAT E MEN TS   N OT ES

103

Breakdown of revenues

Financial year from 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023

  Segments

in € million

Transmission
system

operation
Offshore grid

connection
Other /

consolidation
Total

consolidated

Revenue from grid fees and grid connection  3,076.1  0.0  0.0  3,076.1

Revenue from system services  1,151.1  0.0  0.0  1,151.1

Revenue from offshore grid business  53.9  0.0  0.0  53.9

Other revenues  80.5  2.5  0.0  83.0

Inter-segment revenue  56.4  54.6  – 111.1  0.0

Total revenue from contracts with customers  4,418.0  57.1  – 111.1  4,364.1

of which control is transferred to a customer
at a point in time

 105.5  0.0  0.0  105.5

of which control is transferred to a customer
over time

 4,312.4  57.2  – 111.1  4,258.5

Revenue from operating leases  51.1  0.0  0.0  51.1

Congestion revenue  414.2  0.0  0.0  414.2

Miscellaneous revenues  465.3  0.0  0.0  465.3

Total revenue  4,883.3  57.1  – 111.1  4,829.4

AMPR ION   FIN AN CIA L  RE P OR T  2024

104

The year-on-year increase in sales revenue by a total of €805.9 million to €5,635.3 million (16.7%)

is mainly due to the €1,232.7 million increase in revenue from grid fees. As the federal subsidy to

stabilise the network fees was no longer applicable in the reporting year, the higher uniform

nationwide network fees had a significant positive effect. This was offset by a €247.2 million

decline in congestion income and a €256.0 million decline in revenue from system services,

which is due mainly to the decreased recharging of expenses for control energy to the balance